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Tariff No. 13

Company Name/Permit Number:
Registered Trade Name(s)

1st Revised Page No.

10

Mason County Garbage Co., Inc G-88
Mason County Garbage, Inc

Solid waste
receptacle, cont'd:

Item 20 -- Definitions, continued

Can means a receptacle made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material

that is watertight, and has a close-fitting cover and two handles. A can holds more

than twenty gallons, but not more than thirty-two gallons. A can may not weigh more

than 65 pounds when filled nor more than 12 pounds when empty.

Cart means a wheeled plastic container. A cart may also be referred to as a toter.
If supplied by a customer, a cart must be compatible with the company's equipment.
The size and type of cart that is compatible will be established in each company's
tariff.

Container means a detachable receptacle (normally designed to hold at least a
cubic yard of solid waste) from which materials are collected by mechanically lifting
the receptacle and emptying the contents into the company's vehicle.

Drop box means a detachable receptacle used to provide solid waste collection
service by the receptacle being placed on the company's vehicle by mechanical
means and transported to a disposal site.

Drum means a metal or plastic container of approximately fifty five gallon capacity,
generally used for oils or solvents. A drum may not weigh more than 75 pounds
when filled.

Litter receptacle means a container not over 45 gallon capacity, generally placed
in shopping centers and along streets or highways for litter. A litter receptacle may
not weigh more than 65 pounds when filled.

Micro-mini can means a can made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent
material that is watertight and has a close-fitting cover. A micro-mini can may not
hold more than ten gallons. A micro-mini can may not weigh more than N/A
pounds when filled.

Mini-can means a can made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material
that is watertight and has a close-fitting cover. A mini-can may not hold more
than twenty gallons. A mini-can may not weigh more than 35 pounds when filled.

Recycling bin, cart (C) or container means a bin or container designed or designated

for the collection of recyclables. The size and type of recycling bin or container will be

established in each company's tariff.
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Tariff No.

13 2nd Revised Page No. 15

Company Name/Permit Number:  Mason County Garbage Co., Inc G-88
Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc

Item 51 -- Restart Fees

If a customer stops service and then restarts service with in 30 days, the customer will be charged a fee of $5.00.

Item 52 -- Redelivery Fees

Companies assessing redelivery fees must describe when the fees apply, and must
state the amount of the fees in this item.

The carrier will assess a charge of $16.00 per redelivery of the automated cart when services are
canceled for any reason, including but not limited to, pull for non-pay, and/or customer requests.

Redelivery fees will be assessed when the automated cart is removed from customer's
possession for washing at a rate of $16.00.

Redelivery fees will be assessed when containers and drop boxes are removed from customer's
possession for washing and sanitizing at a rate of;:

Charge per Container
Upto 8 Yards $ 2545
Over 8 yards $ 67.55

The carrier will assess a charge of $16.00 per redelivery of the recycling cart when services are
canceled for any reason, including but not limited to removal of the cart for non-payment, contaminated
load removal and/or customer requests. (N)
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Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc

17

Item 70 -- Return Trips

When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck,
to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the
following additional charges, per pickup, will apply:

Type of receptacle Rate for Return Trip
Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can ............. $8.15
Drum ............. $16.40
Bale ............. $16.40
Litter Receptacle ............. $16.40
Drop BoX ............. $
Container ............. $16.40
Toter, gallons ............. $
Toter, gallons ............. $
Recycling Cart ............. $9.00(N)
Other ............. $
Other ............. $

NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispatch of a truck are considered special pickups and are charged
for under the provisions of Iltem 160 (Time Rates).
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RECEIVED JUN. 12, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-090899

Tariff No. 13 1st Revised Page No. 19

Company Name/Permit Number:  Mason County Garbage Co., Inc G-88
Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc

Item 80 -- Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins

Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel provide carry-out service
of cans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be driven to within five feet of the
cans/units using improved access roads commonly available for public use. Driveways are not considered improved access roads
commonly available for public use.

Rate

Residential Commercial
Charge for Carry-outs Per Month Per Month
Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans
that must be carried out over 5 feet, but $2.40 $2.40
not over 25 feet.
For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of $1.40 $1.40
25 feet, add
NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the

charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans,
units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely
accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below
must be assessed instead.

Garbage Service: Rate

Residential Commercial
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Per Month Per Month
Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, $ 455 $ 455
but less than 250 feet
Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet, $ 5.70 $ 5.70
but less than 1/10 mile
For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile $ 5.70 $ 5.70
Recycling Service: (N) Rate

Residential Commercial
Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Per Month Per Month
Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, $ 455 (N)
but less than 250 feet
Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet, $ 570 (N)
but less than 1/10 mile
For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile $ 570 (N)
NOTE: For the purpose of assessing drive-in fees, a driveway is defined as providing

access to a single residence. If a driveway provides access to multiple
residences or accounts, no drive-in fees will be assessed.
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RECEIVED JUN. 12, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-090899

Tariff No. 13 6st Revised Page No. 21
Company Name/Permit Number: Mason County Garbage Co., Inc G-88
Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc
Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)
Rates in this item apply:
(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or
(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes,
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than N/A residential units, where service is billed
to the property owner or manager.
Rates below apply in the following service area: Mason County
Number of Frequency Garbage | Recycle | Garbage + Number of  |Frequency| Garbage | Recycle| Garbage + Yardwaste
Units or Type of Service | Service | Recycle Units or Type of Service | Service Recycle Service
of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate of Containers | Service Rate Rate Rate Rate
1|WG $ 14.03 | $8.56(A)[ $ 22.59 Automated Carts:
2|WG $ 21.03 | $8.56(A)[ $ 29.59 1-35 Gallon WG $ 16.14 | $8.56(A) $ 24.70
3|WG $ 28.21 | $8.56(A)[ $ 36.77 1-48 Gallon WG $ 20.56 | $8.56(A) $ 29.12
4|{WG $ 36.18 | $8.56(A)[ $ 44.74 1-64 Gallon WG $ 2482|%$8.56(Af$ 33.38
5|WG $ 43.21 | $8.56(A)[ $ 51.77 1-96 Gallon WG $ 31.29| $8.56(A) $ 39.85
6|WG $ 49.99 | $8.56(A)[ $ 58.55 1-35 Gallon EOWG $ 9.73 | $8.56(A) $ 18.29
1-45 Gallon|WG $ 18.83 | $8.56(A)[ $ 27.39 1-48 Gallon EOWG $ 1287 $8.56(Af$ 21.43
1|EOWG $ 8.12 | $8.56(A)[ $ 16.68 1-64 Gallon EOWG $ 15.45]| $8.56(A) $ 24.01
2|EOWG $ 13.06 | $8.56(A)[ $ 21.62 1-96 Gallon EOWG $ 19.22 | $8.56(A) $ 27.78
1|MG $ 4.52 | $8.56(A) $ 13.08 1-35 Gallon MG $ 5.85| $8.56(A) $ 14.41
Mini can|WG $12.04 | $8.56(A)| $ 20.60 1-48 Gallon MG $ 7.31 | $8.56(A) $ 15.87
Recycling| EOWR $9.60(A) 1-64 Gallon MG $ 8.66 | $8.56(A) $ 17.22
1-96 Gallon MG $ 10.61|$8.56(Af$ 19.17

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23 (C)
Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A.
Note 3: Notes for this item are continued on next page.

Customers receiving service will receive a commadity price adjustment of $1.15 credit per month. The commaodity price
adjustment will be adjusted annually using the deferred accounting method. (N)

Recycling service rates on this page expire on: August 1, 2010
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RECEIVED JUN. 12, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-090899

Tariff No. 13 2nd Revised Page No. 21A

Company Name/Permit Number: Mason County Garbage Co., Inc G-88
Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc

Iltem 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)

Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes,
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than N/A residential units, where service is billed
to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Kitsap County
Number of Frequency Garbage | Recycle | Garbage + Number of Frequency Garbage | Recycle| Recycle Yardwaste
Units or Type of Service Service Recycle Units or Type of Service | Service| Service Service
of Containers Service Rate Rate Rate of Containers| Service Rate Rate Rate Rate
1|WG $ 13.10 | $8.56(A) $ 21.66 | |[Automated Carts:
2|WG $ 19.40 | $8.56(A) $ 27.96 1-35 Gallon |WG $ 15.01 [$8.56(N)| $ 23.57
3|WG $ 25.65 | $8.56(A) $ 34.21 1-48 Gallon |WG $ 18.84 [$8.56(N)| $ 27.40
4{WG $ 32.70 | $8.56(A)| $ 41.26 1-64 Gallon |WG $ 22.65 [$8.56(N)| $ 31.21
5|WG $ 38.80 | $8.56(A) $ 47.36 1-96 Gallon |WG $ 28.37 [$8.56(N)] $ 36.93
6|WG $ 44.65 | $8.56(A)| $ 53.21 1-35 Gallon |EOWG |$ 9.15|$8.56(N)| $ 17.71
1-45 Gallon|WG $ 17.20 | $8.56(A)| $ 25.76 1-48 Gallon |[EOWG | $ 12.07 [$8.56(N)] $ 20.63
1|EOWG $ 7.65|$8.56(A)$ 16.21 1-64 Gallon |[EOWG | $ 14.42 [$8.56(N)|] $ 22.98
2|[EOWG $ 12.25 | $8.56(A)| $ 20.81 1-96 Gallon |[EOWG | $ 17.84 [$8.56(N)] $ 26.40
1IMG $ 4.30| $8.56(A) $ 12.86 1-35 Gallon |MG $ 5.58 |$8.56(N)| $ 14.14
Mini can|WG $ 11.35] $8.56(A) $ 19.91 1-48 Gallon |MG $ 6.97 [$8.56(N)] $ 15.53
Recycling|[EOWR $9.60(A) 1-64 Gallon |MG $ 8.23([$856(N)|$ 16.79
1-96 Gallon |MG $ 10.01 [$8.56(N)| $ 18.57

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 23 (C)
Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A.
Note 3: Notes for this item are continued on next page.

Customers receiving service will receive a commodity price adjustment of $1.15 credit per month. The commodity price
adjustment will be adjusted annually using the deferred accounting method. (N)

Recycling service rates on this page expire on: August 1, 2010
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RECEIVED JUN. 12, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-090899

Tariff No. 13 5th Revised Page No. 22

Company Name/Permit Number: Mason County Garbage Co., Inc _G-88
Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)

Note 4: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular
trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 5: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where,
due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated
cart or toter more than N/A feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out
service is: N/A per cart or toter, per pickup.

Note 6: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can
on a regular pickup is:

Rates below apply in the following service area: Mason County
Rate per receptacle
Type of receptacle per pickup

32-galloncanorunit [ $ 4.02
Mini-can $ 4.02
Micro-minican $

35-gal cart $ 4.02
48-gal cart $ 4.02
64-gal cart $ 4.02
96-gal cart $ 4.02
Bag $ 4.02
Other $

Note 7: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at

$4.52 per can/unit Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the
area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on
other than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Note 8: Automated carts:
Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at
35-gal cart $5.85 per unit
48-gal cart $7.31 per unit
64-gal cart $8.66 per unit
96-gal cart $10.61 per unit
Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the
customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other than
normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Note 9: "On Call" basis accounts in addition to the charge in note 7 and/or note 8 a recycling
fee of $8.56 will be assessed.(N)
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RECEIVED JUN. 12, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-090899

Tariff No. 13 2nd Revised Page No. 22A

Company Name/Permit Number: Mason County Garbage Co., Inc_G-88
Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)

Note 4: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular
trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 5: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where,
due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated
cart or toter more than N/A feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out
service is: $N/A per cart or toter, per pickup.

Note 6: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can
on a regular pickup is:

Rates below apply in the following service area: Kitsap County

Rate per receptacle
Type of receptacle per pickup

32-gallon can orunit | $ 3.80
Mini-can $ 3.80
Micro-minican $

35-gal cart $ 3.80
48-gal cart $ 3.80
64-gal cart $ 3.80
96-gal cart $ 3.80
Bag $ 3.80
Other $

Note 7: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at

$4.30 (A) per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the
area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other
than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Note 8: Automated carts:
Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on call" basis, at
35-gal cart $5.58 (A) per unit
48-gal cart $6.97 (A) per unit
64-gal cart $8.23 (A) per unit
96-gal cart $10.01 (A) per unit
Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the
customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other than
normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.

Note 9: "On Call" basis accounts, in addition to the charge in note 7 and/or note 8 a recycling
fee of $8.56 will be assessed.(N)
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RECEIVED JUN. 12, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-090899

Tariff No. 13 2nd Revised Page No. 23
Company Name/Permit Number: Mason County Garbage Co., Inc G-88
Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc

Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued)

Curbside recycling provisions shown on this page apply in Mason County. (N)

Following is a description of the recycling program (type of containers, frequency, etc.). Program provided
in accordance with Ordinance No. 1047-08 of Mason County. (N)

Residential curbside recycling will be picked up bi-weekly on a year round basis. Service rendered on the same
day as solid waste collection.

Customers will receive a wheeled 96 gallon cart. Customers may request a 65 gallon cart if convenient.
Materials to be collected are as follows:

Newspaper: Includes only newspaper and catalogs made out of newsprint.

Mixed Paper: All other paper products, including magazines and catalogs. Corrugated
containers (Must be free of all food contaminates).

Paper Cartons: Cartons as type used for milk and juice. Juice boxes are not accepted. (N)

Aluminum: Aluminum cans and containers only. Cans must be flattened and placed in bin.

Metal Containers: Food quality tin cans only.

Plastics: All grades of plastic will be accepted if the neck of the container is smaller than

the base of the container. Plastic containers that are contaminated with
motor oil or other hazardous materials, such as pesticides, will not be accepted. (C)

Glass:

If recyclable material is found to contain contaminates by inclusion of material not allowed or by contamination of
materials the container will not be accepted as recyclable material and will be tagged for the customer to sort
the material. If the contaminates or contaminated materials are not removed by the next schedules pick-up day
they will be transported to the landfill at applicable solid waste collection rates as stated in carriers' tariff. (C)
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RECEIVED JUN. 12, 2009 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-090899

Tariff No. 13 2nd Revised Page No. 31

Company Name/Permit Number:  Mason County Garbage Co., Inc G-88
Registered Trade Name(s) Mason County Garbage, Inc

Item 205 -- Roll-Out Charges -- Containers, Automated Carts, and Toters

Charges for containers. The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside

the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than five feet, but less than 25 feet,

in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:
$3.40 per container, per pickup

Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus $N/A per increment of 5 feet.

Charges for automated carts or toters. The company will assess roll-out charges where,

due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart

or toter more than five feet but less than 25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:
$2.50 per cart/toter, per pickup

Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus $.25 per increment of 5 feet.

Charges for automated recycling carts. The company will assess roll-out charges where,

due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated recycling

cart more than five feet but less than 25 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: (N)

$2.50 per cart, per pickup (N)

Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus $.25 per increment of 5 feet. (N)
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